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142.05 If the patient is unable to bear his expense to the hos-
pital, and the county court shall so order, the county treasurer
shall advance to the patient the necessary transportation and ex-
penses out of the county treasury. Likewise, upon the patient’s
discharge from the hospital, the county judge may order trans-
portation and expenses for the patient’s return to his residence.
If the patient is unable to travel alone, the court may appoint a
suitable person to take him to said hospital, and such person
shall receive actual and necessary expenses, and, if not a salaried
officer, a per diem of three dollars per day going and returning;
and the same shall be paid by the county.

(142.07) (1) The Wisconsin General Iospital shall treat pa-
tients so admitted at rates based on actual cost as determined by
the board of regents of the university. Payments made by such
patients shall be credited to their aceount. Patients may be ad-
mitted without certificate, but the cost of their care shall not be
a joint charge against the state and county, except such patients
are admitted in an emergeney pending action of the county
court. If the court grants the application the charges against
state and county shall date from his admission. An emergency
shall include cases where, by reason of unforesecen physical con-
ditions, a patient is detained in the hospital longer than antici-
pated and is thereby financially unable to bear the expense of
treatment.

SEcTioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. * ’

Approved June 4, 1927,

No. 246, S.] [ Published Jane 7, 1927,

CHAPTER 187.

AN ACT to ereate subsection (5a) of section 40.09 of the statutes,
providing for erecting fences about school grounds.
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. A new subsection is added to the statutes to read:
(40.09) (5a) In all cases where a schoolhouse site or playground
is held in fee simple or by conditional lease, it shall be the duty
of the district to erect and maintain all the fence necessary, or



104 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Cn. 188-1%8Y

voted by the electors to enclose such distriet site or grounds with-
out any financial burden on the holders of adjoining properties
other than the due proportion of the school tax levy needed to
meet the cost.

Section 2. This aet shall take effect and be in foree upon
passage and publication.

Approved June 4, 1927.

No. 269, 8.] [Published June 7, 1927.

CHAPTER 188.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (a) and to repeal paragraph (b)
of subsection (2) of section 62.24 of the statutes, relating to
jurisdiction of police justices.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (2) of section 62.24
of the statutes is amended to read: (62.24) (2) (a) The police
justice shall have * * * the jurisdietion of a justice of the
peace within the county -and exclusive jurisdiction of offenses
against ordinanees of the city.

Secrtion 2. Paragraph (b) of subsection (2) of section 62.24
of the statutes is repealed.

Secerion 3. This aet shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation,

Approved June 4, 1927.

No. 423, S.] [Published June 7, 1927.
CHAPTER 189.

AN ACT to ereate section 319.46 of the statutes, relating to the
funds of wards in state and county institutions.
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:
SeEction 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read:
319.46 (1) The county court may designate the manager of
county institutions in counties having a population of two hun-



